
To: Executive Board of Local 676 
From: The Independent Review Board 
Re: Proposed Charges Against Local 676 Recording Secretary 

and Business Agent Steve DeSanto 
Date: April 21, 1993 

An investigation of IBT Local 676 Recording Secretary and 
Business Agent Steve DeSanto ("DeSanto") has been conducted. 
Based upon the evidence developed and discussed below, we believe 
charges as outlined in this memorandum should be filed. The 
Local 676 Executive Board is the appropriate body to initially 
hear the charges. 
DISCUSSION 

DeSanto was elected a Trustee and Business Agent during the 
1989 Local 676 election. (Exhibit l, Special Meeting held by 
Local 676 Executive Board on October 3, 1989) As a Business 
Agent, DeSanto represented Local 676 members at the Garden State 
Park in Cherry Hill, New Jersey. In approximately April 1991, 
DeSanto was appointed Recording Secretary/Business Agent of Local 
676. (Exhibit 2, Local 676 General Membership Meeting minutes of 
April 21, 1991, p. 3)' 

^ In September 1992, DeSanto was arrested for driving while 
intoxicated. (Exhibit 3) DeSanto later pied guilty to reckless 
driving and his driver's license was suspended for a period of 
three months. As a result, by letter dated December l, 1992, the 
President of Local 676, John Jackson suspended DeSanto from his 
employment with the Local until DeSanto's driver license is 
restored to him. (Exhibit 4) DeSanto characterized this 

(continued...) 



In May 1992, while a Business Agent and officer of Local 
676, DeSanto demanded and subsequently accepted a fifty dollar 
payment in return for obtaining for a member of Local 676 a 
temporary position at the Garden State Park. By engaging in this 
extortion of money to secure a job for a fellow IBT member, 
DeSanto brought reproach upon the IBT, and knowingly harmed a 
fellow IBT member in violation of Article II, Section 2 (a)̂  and 
Article XIX, Section 7 (b)(1) and (2) of the IBT Constitution.^ 

^(...continued) 
suspension as a "leave of absence." (Exhibit 20, P. 8) After his 
suspension, DeSanto returned to his positions as Recording 
Secretary and Business Agent. 

T̂he relevant portion of Article II, Section 2(a) of the IBT 
Constitution states: 

Each person upon becoming a member thereby pledges his 
honor: to faithfully observe the Constitution and laws 
of the International Brotherhood of Teamsters, and the 
Bylaws and laws of his Local Union, to comply with all 
rules and regulations for the government of the 
International Union and his Local Union; to faithfully 
perform all duties assigned to him to the best of his 
ability and skill; to conduct himself or herself at all 
time in such a manner as not to bring reproach upon the 
Union...to knowingly never harm a fellow member ... and 
at all times to bear true and faithful allegiance to 
the International Brotherhood of teamsters and his 
Local Union. 

3 Article XIX, Section 7(b)(1) and (2) of the IBT 
Constitution provide in pertinent part: 

The basis for charges against members, officers, 
elected Business Agents, Local Unions, Joint Councils or other 
subordinate bodies for which he or it shall stand trial shall 
consist of, but not limited to, the following: 

(1) Violation of any specific provision of the 
Constitution, Local Union Bylaws or rules of 
order, or failure to perform any of the duties 
specified thereunder. 

(continued...) 



In addition, DeSanto violated Article XX, Section I of the 
Constitution of Teamsters Local Union 676 which states: "Each 
member shall conduct himself in his contacts with his fellow 
members, in a proper manner and with a proper demeanor, so as to 
bring credit to himself and to the Local Union". (Exhibit 5) 
STATEMENT OF EVIDENCE 

In May 1992 DeSanto, the Business Agent at the Garden State 
Park ("Park"), had a telephone conversation with Mark Fisher 
("Fisher"), a member of Local 676 who worked at the Park.'* 
During this telephone conversation, DeSanto informed Fisher that 
he needed someone to drive a valet truck for three or four days 
at the Park and Fisher agreed to look for someone. (Exhibit 6, 
Sworn Examination of Mark Fisher, January 13, 1993, p. 8) Fisher 
then contacted an unemployed friend and member of IBT Local 676, 
Robert Hall ("Hall"). (Exhibit 6, p. 9; Exhibit 7, Sworn 
Examination of Robert Hall, January 13, 1993, p. 5) Hall told 
Fisher that he was interested in this temporary position. 
(Exhibit 6, pp. 8 and 9) 

After speaking with Hall, Fisher telephoned DeSanto from 
Hall's house. (Exhibit 6, p. 9) DeSanto then returned Fisher's 
call and Fisher informed DeSanto that he found someone to fill 

^(...continued) 
(2) Violation of oath of office or of the oath of 

loyalty to the Local Union and the International 
Union. 

* Fisher began working at the Park in approximately January 
1992. (Exhibit 6, p. 5) 



the temporary position at the Park. (Exhibit 6, p. 9; Exhibit 7, 
p. 4) During this conversation, DeSanto told Fisher that Hall 
owed him a fifty dollar "finder's fee" for getting him the 
temporary job. (Exhibit 6, p. 11) DeSanto repeated his request 
for the fifty dollar "finder's fee" to Hall. (Exhibit 7, pp. 4-
6)̂  During this conversation, DeSanto also told Fisher to tell 
Hall that he did not have to pay his union dues for the time 
period that he worked at the Park. (Exhibit 7, p. 6)̂  

Unknown to Fisher and Hall, this telephone conversation with 
DeSanto was taped by an answering machine at Hall's house. 
(Exhibit 6, pp. 9-10; Exhibit 7, p. 6) Hall testified that due 
to a defect in the answering machine the conversation was taped. 
(Exhibit 7, p. 6) 

The following interchange occurred during the 
conversation between DeSanto, Fisher, and Hall: 
DeSanto: He owes me fifty bucks tell him. 
Fisher: Alright (laughs) 
DeSanto: You think I'm kidding? 
Fisher: Alright (laughs) 
DeSanto: I'm serious. 
Fisher: Here you tell him. 
DeSanto: Alright 
Fisher: Here. 
Hall: Hi Steve. 
DeSanto: Bob? 
Hall: Yeah. 
DeSanto: That's fifty dollars finders fee for that job, you know 
Hall: Oh Okay (laughs) 
DeSanto: I ain't kidding. 
(Exhibit 8) 

* Hall testified that he did not pay his Local 676 dues 
when he worked at the Park because DeSanto told him that he 
"wouldn't have to pay any dues for that month since it was only a 
week's work." (Exhibit 7, p. 6) 



During their sworn examinations, Fisher and Hall listened to 
the tape of the telephone conversation with DeSanto and reviewed 
a transcript of the tape which was prepared by the Chief 
Investigator's Office. (Exhibits 8 and 9) Both Fisher and Hall 
confirmed that the tape accurately reflected the telephone 
conversation that they had with DeSanto. (Exhibit 6, p. 16; 
Exhibit 7, pp. 11-12) Fisher and Hall also each testified that 
the transcript prepared by the Chief Investigator's Office was 
accurate and correctly identified the voices heard on the tape as 
those of Fisher, Hall and DeSanto. (Exhibit 6, p. 16; Exhibit 7, 
pp. 11-12) 

After this conversation with DeSanto, Fisher reported 
DeSanto's request for a "finder's fee" to the United States 
Department of Labor ("DOL"). (Exhibit 6, pp. 11-12) Fisher 
agreed with the DOL to pay the fifty dollar "finder's fee" to 
DeSanto. (Exhibit 6, p. 12) On June 2, 1992, DOL Special Agent 
Richard Watson gave Fisher fifty dollars to pay the "finder's 
fee" to DeSanto (Exhibit 6, p. 13) and Fisher signed a statement 
acknowledging that he received fifty dollars from DOL Agent 
Watson to give to DeSanto. (Exhibit 10)̂  

On June 2, 1992 Fisher called DeSanto and made arrangements 
to meet him at the Union Hall. (Exhibit 6, pp. 12-13) During 
this telephone call, Fisher told DeSanto that Fisher had 

This statement was also signed by DOL Special Agent 
Richard J. Watson and DOL Special Agent Martin Farrell. (Exhibit 
10) 



something for him from Bob. (Exhibit 6, pp. 12-13)^ The DOL 
monitored the June 2, 1992 meeting between DeSanto and Fisher. 
(Exhibit 11) During the meeting at the union hall, Fisher gave 
DeSanto the fifty dollar "finder's fee". (Exhibit 6, p. 14)̂ 0 

With Fisher's permission, both the June 2, 1992 telephone 
conversation and the June 2, 1992 meeting between Fisher and 
DeSanto were tape recorded by the DOL. (Exhibit 12, copy of 

The June 2, 1992 telephone conversation between Fisher 
and DeSanto states in part: 
Fisher: Not much. I got something for you from Bob. 
DeSanto: Alright. 
Fisher: You want to meet me somewhere or. 
DeSanto: Yeah, you could stop in here. I'm going to be here to 

about 2 o'clock. 
DeSanto: Alright. How did he make out over there? 
Fisher: Oh, alright. 
DeSanto: Did he work the rest of the meet or just. 
Fisher: No. They just kept him until Monday, but, maybe 

they'll call him back. 
DeSanto: Oh yeah, well I'd, you know that's up to me. 
(Exhibit 12) 

^ In or about July 1992, DeSanto asked Hall to sign a 
statement that he never gave DeSanto money and that Hall was 
responsible for paying his own union dues. (Exhibit 7, p. 8) 
Hall refused to sign this document. (Exhibit 7, p. 8) However, 
in or about August 1992, DeSanto again approached Hall and asked 
him to sign this document. (Exhibit 7, p. 15) DeSanto testified 
that he prepared the affidavit (Exhibit 14) and it was typed by 
one of the women who worked in the Local 676 office. (Exhibit 20, 
p. 28) In or about August 1992, Hall signed this document. 
(Exhibit 7, p. 15y Exhibit 14) Hall testified that he signed the 
document at DeSanto's request because Hall's father had passed 
away, and his father was a member of the same local, and his 
mother was waiting for a pension. Hall felt that if he didn't 
sign this document there could be some problems with the pension. 
(Exhibit 7, p. 15) Hall testified that there was no problem with 
the pension. (Exhibit 7, p. 16) In any event, since Fisher paid 
DeSanto the fifty dollar "finder's fee", the statement signed by 
Hall is not relevant to the proposed charge against DeSanto and 
does not change the evidence that DeSanto took the fifty dollar 
"finder's fee" from Fisher. 



cassette tape) Transcripts of both conversations were prepared 
by the Chief Investigator's Office. (Exhibits 15 and 16)^ in a 
sworn affidavit, Fisher stated that the tape accurately reflected 
the telephone conversation and the meeting he had with DeSanto. 
(Exhibit 17) Fisher also stated that the transcript prepared by 
the Chief Investigator's Office correctly identified the voices 
heard on the tape as those of Fisher and DeSanto. (Exhibit 17) 

DeSanto acknowledged that he asked Hall for a "finder's 
fee." (Exhibit 20, Sworn Examination of Steve DeSanto, March 3, 
1993, pp. 16,17) During his sworn examination, DeSanto listened 
to the tape of the telephone conversation he had with Fisher and 
Hall (Exhibit 8) and testified that he recognized his voice and 
the voices of Fisher and Hall. (Exhibit 20, pp. 20-21) DeSanto 
also testified that the tape accurately reflected the 
conversation between himself, Fisher and Hall. (Exhibit 20, pp. 
20-21) 

During his sworn examination, DeSanto testified that he was 
kidding when he asked Hall for the "finder's fee". (Exhibit 20, 
pp. 16-17)" However, in contrast to his sworn examination 
testimony, DeSanto specifically told both Fisher and Hall that he 

During the June 2, 1992 meeting, the following 
interchange took place between Fisher and DeSanto: 
Fisher: And, there's the finders fee 
DeSanto: Yeah 
(Exhibit 12) 

" DeSanto also claimed that Hall told him that he knew 
that DeSanto was kidding about the finder's fee. (Exhibit 20, p. 
26) 



was not kidding when Fisher and Hall each laughed after he 
requested the "finder's fee". (Exhibit 8; See, footnote 5) 
Furthermore, when Fisher called DeSanto to set up the meeting and 
told DeSanto that he had something for him from Bob Hall, DeSanto 
agreed to meet Fisher at the union hall. (Exhibit 6, p. 13)^ As 
reflected in the tape of the June 2, 1992 conversation with 
DeSanto, when Fisher told DeSanto "[thjere's the finder's fee" 
DeSanto did not protest that he had been kidding when he made the 
request. (Exhibit 12) Rather, DeSanto responded "[y]eah". 
(Exhibit 12)^ 

During his sworn examination, DeSanto also claimed that he 
never accepted fifty dollars from Fisher. (Exhibit 20, p. 22)^ 
As discussed, Fisher testified that he paid DeSanto the fifty 
dollar "finder's fee." (Exhibit 6, p. 14) Furthermore, the tape 
of the June 2, 1992 meeting at the local 676 union hall indicated 
that DeSanto responded "yeah" when Fisher told him "[th]ere's the 
finder's fee." (Exhibit 12) 

During his sworn examination DeSanto also listened to 
the June 2, 1992 taped telephone conversation and meeting between 
DeSanto and Fisher. (Exhibit 12) DeSanto recognized his voice 
and the voice of Fisher and stated that the tape accurately 
reflected the two conversations. (Exhibit 20, p. 22) 

^ On October 5 and 6, 1992, the Local 676 Executive Board 
conducted a fact finding hearing concerning allegations made 
against DeSanto. (Exhibit 18) However, no internal disciplinary 
charges were filed against DeSanto. (Exhibit 20; p. 9) 

^ In or about July or August 1992 DeSanto also told John 
Jackson, President of Local 676, that he never took any money 
from anyone. (Exhibit 13, pp. 1 and 2) 
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By taking money in return for assisting a fellow IBT member 
to obtain temporary work, DeSanto violated his fiduciary duties 
to the members. Accordingly it is recommended that he be charged 
as follows: 
PROPOSED CHARGE 

While an officer and business agent of Local 676, you acted 
in a manner to bring reproach upon the IBT, violated your 
fiduciary duties, the Local 676 Bylaws and your oath of office in 
violation of Article II, Section 2(a) and Article XIX, Section 
7(b)(1) and (2) of the IBT Constitution and Article XX, Section 1 
of the Constitution of Local 676, to wit: 

In or about May 1992, while the Local 676 business agent for 
the Garden State Park, you solicited from a fellow IBT member a 
fifty dollar "finder's fee" in exchange for a temporary position 
at the Garden State Park. In or about June 1992 you accepted the 
fifty dollar "finder's fee" in return for arranging for a fellow 
IBT member to obtain temporary work at the Garden State Park. 
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Copy of cassette tape at Robert Hall's home 
Transcript of taped telephone conversation of exhibit 8 
Mark Fisher's receipt of $50.00 dated June 2, 1992 
DOL report of June 2, 1992 
Copy of cassette tape of conversations during June 2, 
1992 
Written outline of Pres. John Jackson's investigation 
concerning Steve DeSanto 
Robert Hall's Affidavit dated August 26, 1992 
Transcript of 6/2/92 telephone conversation between 
DeSanto and Fisher 
Transcript of 6/2/92 meeting between DeSanto and Fisher 
Mark Fisher's Affidavit dated February 16, 1993 
Local 676 Executive Board transcript of Fact Finding 
Hearing dated October 5 & 6, 1992 
Letter from Local 676 to John P. Morris dated November 
19, 1992 
Sworn Examination of Steve DeSanto dated March 3, 1993 



INDEPENDENT REVIEW BOARD 
444 North Capitol St., NW, Suite 528 

Washington, DC 20001 
(202) 434-8080 

Facsimile (202) 434-8084 
Corruption Hotline (800) CALL IRB 

Chief Investigator: Board Members: 
Charles M. Carberry, Esq. 
17 Battery Place, Suite 331 
New York, NY 10004 

Crandall, Pyles & Haviland 
1021 Quarrier Street 

Charleston, WV 25301 
Frederick B. Lacey, Esq. 

Grant Crandall, Esq. 

Administrator: 
John J . Cronin, Jr. LeBoeuf, Lamb, Leiby & MacRae 

One Gateway Center, Suite 603 

July 21, 1993 Newark, NJ 07102-5311 
William H. Webster, Esq. 

Milbank, Tweed, Hadley & McCloy 
1825 Eye Street, NW, Suite 1100 

Mr. John Jackson, President Washington, DC 20006 
Local 676 
101 Crescent Boulevard 
Collingswood, NJ 08108 

Re: Steve DeSanto 
Dear Mr. Jackson: 

We have received the revised affidavit and agreement 
transmitted by Mr. Thomas Kohn's letter of July 7, 1993 by which 
Steve DeSanto resigns from his positions as Recording Secretary and 
Business Agent of Local 676 and a trustee of the Local 676 Annuity 
Fund and the Local 676 Vacation Fund. The executed agreement 
incorporates the modifications included in the IRB's letter to you 
of June 23, 1993, returning the proposed agreement for 
modification. 

In light of the executed agreement the Independent Review 
Board has no further questions regarding the actions taken in this 
matter. 

Very truly yours 
Members of the Independent 

cc: Charles Carberry, Esq. 

Pursuant to the Consent Order of the United States District Court, S.D.N.Y. 
United States -v- International Brotherhood of Teamsters 88 CIV 4486 (DNE) 
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CHARLES FALGIE*? 
MARK THEODORE 

ATTORNEYS AND COUNSELLORS AT LAW 
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PHtLADELPHtA, PA t9!06-3490 

(215) 922-6700 

FAX (215) 922-3524 

MY PRIVATE NUMBER IS: 

3 5 1 0 6 2 7 

* P A & NJ BAR 
MANAGING ATTORNEY NJ OFFICE 

NEW JERSEY OFFICE 
ASHLAND OFFICE CENTER 
1 ALPHA AVENUE - SUITE 33 
VOORHEES, NJ 08043-1054 

(609) 427-0465 
FAX (609) 427-9265 

COUNSEL TO THE FIRM: 
GARY M. LIGHTMAN 

2705 N. FRONT STREET 
HARRISBURG. PA 17110-1221 

(717) 234-0111 
FAX (717) 234-8964 

EDWARD DAVIS 1893-MS7 
M.H. GOLDSTEIN 1904-1971 

July 7, 1993 

John J. Cronin, Jr. 
Administrator 
Independent Review Board 
444 N. Capitol Street, N.W. 
Suite 528 
Washington, D.C. 20001 

Re: Teamsters Local 676 -and- Steve DeSanto 
Our File No.: 16290 

Dear Mr. Cronin: 

Enclosed please find the revised Affidavit and Agreement 
which incorporates the changes stated in your letter of June 23, 
1993 to John Jackson. I trust this satisfactorily resolves the 
outstanding issues. If you require anything further, please do not 
hesitate to contact me. 

Very truly yours, 

THOMAS H. KOHN THK/tnl 
Enclosure 
cc: John Jackson 



TEAMSTERS LOCAL 676, 

Claimant 

and 

STEVE J. DESANTO, 

Respondent 

AFFIDAVIT AND AGREEMENT 

STATE OF NEW JERSEY 
COUNTY OF CAMDEN S.S. 

Steve J. DeSanto, being duly sworn, deposes, says and 
agrees as follows: 

1. John J. Jackson, President and Executive Officer of 
Teamsters Local Union No. 676, has filed internal Union charges 
against me. A copy of the charges is attached as Exhibit "1" and 
made a part of this Affidavit and Agreement. 

2. I make this Affidavit and Agreement ("the Agreement") 
to resolve those charges. In doing so I do not admit to and 
specifically deny those charges. 

3. I represent and agree to the following: 
(a) I am a member of the International Brotherhood of 

Teamsters ("IBT") and a member of Local 676; 
(b) I am the Recording-Secretary and Business Agent 

of Local 676; 
(c) I serve as a trustee of the Local 676 Annuity 

Fund and the Local 676 Vacation Fund. 
4. I hereby tender my resignation from the positions 

specified in Paragraphs 3(b) and (c) of this Agreement, effective 
upon the approval of this Agreement by both the Executive Board of 
Local 676 and the Independent Review Board of the IBT. 



5. Upon the effective date of this Agreement, I agree 
that I will not hold nor seek to hold any elective or appointive 
office or position in Local 676 or any of its benefit funds for a 
period of seven (7) years, nor in the International Brotherhood of 
Teamsters for that same period of time. 

6. During those seven (7) years, Local 676 shall not pay 
me, nor shall I accept, any salary, allowance, fee or compensation 
of any kind, except that I may receive any pension or health and 
welfare benefits that may be fully vested and the five (5) weeks of 
vacation that I am entitled to receive in 1993. 

7. During those seven (7) years, Local 676 and other IBT 
Entities shall not make, nor shall I accept, any contributions on 
my behalf to any pension, health and welfare, severance or other 
benefit fund paid by Local 676 and any other IBT Entities, except 
those contributions made during the five-week vacation period 
referred to in Paragraph 6 above. I will receive no benefits, 
gratuities or gifts of any kind whatsoever from Local 676 or IBT 
Entities, except that I may receive any fully vested pension or 
health and welfare benefits that may be due as part of any future 
employment with an employer having a collective bargaining 
agreement with an IBT Local. 

8. I have entered this Agreement on the understanding 
that neither the Executive Board of Local 676 nor any member of 
Local 676, nor the Independent Review Board, will pursue the 
charges. 

9. This Agreement shall not be deemed admissible in any 
court, administrative agency or other forum except for the purpose 
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of enforcing its terms. 
10. I make this agreement freely, under no duress or 

coercion of any kind and after consultation with my attorney. 
11. I have authorized my attorney to transmit this 

Agreement, signed by me, to the Executive Board of Local 676. When 
it is signed by the Executive Board, it will submit it to the 
Independent Review Board for its approval. Upon the approval of 
both the Local 676 Executive Board and the Independent Review 
Board, the terms of this Agreement shall become effective. 

Witnessed: 

FORVEHE INDEPENDENT REVIEW BOARD 
b^V John J. Cronin, Jr. 

Administrator 
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